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Begin assembly only after you have read and fully understood this manual.
Ensure that the mounting surface is strong enough to support both the clamp and the monitor.
Warning! Installation must be carried out by two people.

EN

Montáž výrobku zahajte až po přečtení celého návodu.
Ujistěte se, že je povrch, na který chcete držák namontovat, dostatečně pevný, aby udržel namontovaný držák společně s monitorem/obrazovkou.
Pozor! Montáž musí provádět dvě osoby!

CS

Læs hele vejledningen, før du begynder at montere produktet.
Sørg for, at monteringsområdet er stærk nok til at bære det monterede beslag med skærmen.
Bemærk! Monteringen skal udføres af to personer!

DA

Beginnen Sie mit dem Zusammenbau des Produkts erst, nachdem Sie die Anleitung vollständig gelesen haben.
Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Montagefläche ausreichend stabil ist, um die montierte Halterung zusammen mit dem Bildschirm zu halten.
Achtung! Die Montage muss von zwei Personen durchgeführt werden!

DE

No empieces a instalar el producto sin haber leído todas las instrucciones proporcionadas.
Asegúrate de que la superficie de montaje tenga la resistencia adecuada para sostener el soporte instalado con la pantalla colocada.
Ojo! En el proceso de instalación deben participar dos personas.

ES

Älä aloita tuotteen kokoamista ennen kuin olet lukenut ohjeet kokonaan.
Varmista, että kiinnityspinta on riittävän vahva pitämään kiinnitetyn kannattimen yhdessä näytön kanssa.
Huomio! Asennus on suoritettava kahden henkilön voimin!

FI

Ne pas procéder au montage du produit avant d'avoir lu attentivement l'ensemble du manuel d'utilisation.
S'assurer que la surface de montage est su�samment solide pour supporter le support une fois installé avec l'écran.
Attention! Le montage doit être e�ectué par deux personnes !

FR

Ne kezdje el a termék összeszerelését, amíg nem olvasta el teljesen a használati utasítást.
Győződjön meg arról, hogy a rögzítési felület elég erős ahhoz, hogy a felszerelt tartót a képernyővel együtt tartsa.
Figyelem! Az összeszerelést két személynek kell elvégeznie!

HU

Iniziare il montaggio solo dopo aver letto e compreso completamente il presente manuale.
Assicurarsi che la superficie di montaggio sia su�cientemente robusta da sostenere sia il supporto che il monitor.
Attenzione! Il montaggio deve essere eseguito da due persone.

IT

Ikke begynn å montere produktet før du har lest instruksjonene nøye.
Sørg for at monteringsoverflaten er sterk nok til å bære den monterte braketten sammen med skjermen.
OBS! Monteringen må utføres av to personer!

NO

Montaż produktu rozpocznij dopiero wtedy, gdy zapoznasz się z instrukcją w pełni.
Upewnij się, że powierzchnia montażowa jest wystarczająco wytrzymała, by utrzymać zamontowany uchwyt wraz z ekranem.
Uwaga! Montaż należy wykonywać w dwie osoby!

PL

Începeți să montați produsul doar după ce ați citit complet instrucțiunile.
Asigurați-vă că suprafața de montare este suficient de rezistentă pentru a susține suportul montat împreună cu ecranul.
Atenție! Montarea trebuie efectuată de două persoane!

RO

Не приступайте к монтажу изделия, пока полностью не изучите инструкцию.
Убедитесь, что монтажная поверхность достаточно прочная, чтобы выдержать вес установленного держателя вместе с экраном.
Внимание! Монтаж должны выполнять два человека!

RU

Montáž produktu začnite až po dôkladnom oboznámení sa s návodom.
Uistite sa, že montážny povrch je dostatočne pevný, aby udržal namontovaný držiak spolu s obrazovkou.
Pozor! Montáž musia vykonávať dve osoby!

SK

Börja inte med monteringen förrän du har läst hela instruktionen.
Se till att monteringsytan är tillräckligt stark för att hålla fast det monterade fästet tillsammans med skärmen.
Obs! Monteringen bör utföras av två personer!

SV

Не починайте монтувати виріб, доки повністю не прочитаєте інструкцію.
Переконайтеся, що монтажна поверхня достатньо міцна, щоб утримувати встановлений кронштейн разом з екраном.
Увага! Монтаж повинен здійснюватися двома людьми!

UK
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MONITOR

MONITOR MONITOR

EN: Do not overtighten the screws, as this may cause damage to the monitor. CS: Šrouby neutahujte příliš silně, aby nedošlo k poškození 
obrazovky/monitoru. DA: Stram ikke skruerne for hårdt, da det kan beskadige skærmen. DE: Ziehen Sie die Schrauben nicht zu fest an, da 
dies zu einer Beschädigung des Monitors führen kann. ES: No aprietes demasiado los tornillos, ya que esto podría dañar la pantalla.
FI: Älä kiristä ruuveja liikaa, sillä se voi vahingoittaa näyttöä.  FR: Ne pas trop serrer les vis, car cela pourrait endommager le moniteur.
HU: Ne húzza túl a csavarokat, mert ez károsíthatja a monitort. IT: Non serrare eccessivamente le viti, poiché ciò potrebbe danneggiare il 
monitor.  NO: Ikke trekk til skruene for hardt, da dette kan skade skjermen. PL: Nie dokręcaj śrub zbyt mocno, ponieważ może to 
spowodować uszkodzenie monitora. RO: Nu strângeți prea tare șuruburile, deoarece puteți deteriora monitorul. RU: Не затягивайте 
винты слишком сильно, так как это может привести к повреждению монитора. SK: Skrutky príliš neuťahujte, pretože by mohlo 
dôjsť k poškodeniu monitora. SV: Dra inte åt skruvarna för hårt eftersom det kan skada bildskärmen. UK: Не затягуйте гвинти занадто 
сильно, оскільки це може призвести до пошкодження монітора.
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MONITOR

EN: Do not overtighten the screws, as this may cause damage to the monitor. CS: Šrouby neutahujte příliš silně, aby nedošlo k poškození 
obrazovky/monitoru. DA: Stram ikke skruerne for hårdt, da det kan beskadige skærmen. DE: Ziehen Sie die Schrauben nicht zu fest an, da 
dies zu einer Beschädigung des Monitors führen kann. ES: No aprietes demasiado los tornillos, ya que esto podría dañar la pantalla.
FI: Älä kiristä ruuveja liikaa, sillä se voi vahingoittaa näyttöä.  FR: Ne pas trop serrer les vis, car cela pourrait endommager le moniteur.
HU: Ne húzza túl a csavarokat, mert ez károsíthatja a monitort. IT: Non serrare eccessivamente le viti, poiché ciò potrebbe danneggiare il 
monitor.  NO: Ikke trekk til skruene for hardt, da dette kan skade skjermen. PL: Nie dokręcaj śrub zbyt mocno, ponieważ może to 
spowodować uszkodzenie monitora. RO: Nu strângeți prea tare șuruburile, deoarece puteți deteriora monitorul. RU: Не затягивайте 
винты слишком сильно, так как это может привести к повреждению монитора. SK: Skrutky príliš neuťahujte, pretože by mohlo 
dôjsť k poškodeniu monitora. SV: Dra inte åt skruvarna för hårt eftersom det kan skada bildskärmen. UK: Не затягуйте гвинти занадто 
сильно, оскільки це може призвести до пошкодження монітора.
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EN: HEAVY! Assistance from another person is recommended. CS: TĚŽKÉ! Při vykonávání této činnosti doporučujeme využít 
asistence druhé osoby. DA: TUNGT! Det anbefales at få hjælp af en anden person ved denne handling. DE: SCHWER! Bei der 
Durchführung dieser Tätigkeit wird die Unterstützung durch eine zweite Person empfohlen.  ES: PESADO! Se recomienda la ayuda de 
una segunda persona para llevar a cabo esta actividad.  FI: PAINAVA! On suositeltavaa, että toinen henkilö avustaa sinua tässä 
toiminnassa. FR: LOURD! Il est recommandé de demander l'aide d'une autre personne pour e�ectuer cette opération. HU: NEHÉZ! 
Ennek a tevékenység elvégzéséhez ajánlott egy második személy segítsége. IT: OGGETTO PESANTE! Si consiglia l’assistenza di una 
seconda persona durante questa operazione. NO: TUNG! Vi anbefaler at du får hjelp av en annen person i utførelsen av denne 
oppgaven. PL: CIĘŻKIE! Zalecana pomoc drugiej osoby przy wykonywaniu tej czynności. RO: GREU! Se recomandă ca această 
sarcină să fie efectuată împreună cu o a doua persoană. RU: НТЯЖЕЛОЕ! При выполнении этой работы рекомендуется помощь 
второго человека. SK: ŤAŽKÉ! Pri vykonávaní tejto činnosti sa odporúča pomoc druhej osoby. SV: TUNG! Vi rekommenderar att en 
annan person hjälper dig att genomföra denna aktivitet. UK: ВАЖКЕ! Рекомендується допомога другої особи у виконанні цього 
завдання.

EN: The arm tension is factory-set to a medium level. When attaching the monitor, hold it firmly with both hands to prevent it from 
dropping suddenly. CS: Odpor ramene je zpočátku nastaven na střední hodnotu. Během montáže monitoru/obrazovky jej/ji držte 
oběma rukama a nenechte jej/ji náhle poklesnout. DA: Armens modstand er indledningsvis indstillet til en mellemstilling. Når skærmen 
monteres, skal den holdes med begge hænder for at forhindre, at den pludseligt falder ned. DE: Der Widerstand des Arms ist zunächst 
auf mittleren Wert eingestellt. Halten Sie den Monitor während der Montage mit beiden Händen fest und lassen Sie ihn nicht plötzlich 
fallen. ES: El tensado del brazo está prefijado a un nivel intermedio. A la hora de instalar la pantalla, sujétala con ambas manos evitando 
su caída descontrolada. FI: Käsivarren kireys asetetaan aluksi väliarvoon. Kun asennat näyttöä, pidä siitä kiinni molemmin käsin äläkä 
anna sen pudota äkillisesti.  FR: La tension du bras est initialement réglée sur une valeur intermédiaire. Lors du montage du moniteur, le 
tenir à deux mains et éviter qu'il ne tombe brusquement. HU: A kar feszültsége kezdetben közepes értékre van beállítva. 
Felszerelésekor tartsa a monitort mindkét kezével, és ne hagyja, hogy hirtelen leessen.  IT: La tensione del braccio è preimpostata in 
fabbrica su un livello medio. Durante il montaggio del monitor, tenerlo saldamente con entrambe le mani per evitare che cada 
improvvisamente. NO: Armens fjærspenning er i utgangspunktet innstilt på en mellomverdi. Når du monterer skjermen, må du holde 
den med begge hender slik at den ikke faller plutselig under monteringen. PL: Opór ramienia jest początkowo ustawiony na wartość 
pośrednią. Podczas montowania monitora należy trzymać go obiema rękoma i nie dopuścić do jego nagłego opadnięcia. RO: Brațul 
are rezistența care este setată inițial la o valoare medie. În momentul montării monitorului, țineți-l cu ambele mâini și asigurați-vă că nu 
cade brusc. RU: Изначально натяжение кронштейна установлено на промежуточное значение. При установке монитора 
необходимо держать его обеими руками и не допустить его резкого падения. SK: Skrutky príliš neuťahujte, pretože by mohlo 
dôjsť k poškodeniu monitora. SV: Napätie ramena je na začiatku nastavené na strednú hodnotu. Pri montáži monitora ho držte oboma 
rukami a nenechajte ho náhle spadnúť. UK: Armens motstånd är initialt inställt på ett mellanvärde. När du monterar bildskärmen 
ska du hålla den med båda händerna för att förebygga att den plötsligt sjunker.

2× 10 kg
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EN: For your own safety, never extend the clamp and monitor beyond the edge of the desk! CS: V zájmu vlastní bezpečnosti 
nevysunujte držák monitoru/obrazovky mimo okraj psacího stolu! DA: For din egen sikkerheds skyld bør du ikke trække 
skærmholderen ud over skrivebordets kant! DE: Zu Ihrer eigenen Sicherheit sollten Sie die Halterung zusammen mit dem Bildschirm 
nicht über die Schreibtischkante hinaus ausfahren! ES: Por tu propia seguridad, no extiendas el soporte de la pantalla más allá del 
borde del escritorio. FI: OMAN turvallisuutesi vuoksi älä ulota näytön pidikettä työpöydän reunaa pidemmälle!  FR: Pour votre sécurité, 
ne pas faire dépasser le support avec les écrans au-delà du bord du bureau! HU: Saját biztonsága érdekében ne húzza ki a 
képernyőtartót az íróasztal szélén túl!  IT: Per la propria sicurezza, non estendere il supporto con il monitor oltre il bordo della scrivania! 
NO: Av hensyn til din egen sikkerhet må du ikke forlenge skjermholderen utover kanten av skrivebordet! PL: Dla własnego 
bezpieczeństwa nie należy wysuwać uchwytu z ekranami poza krawędź biurka! RO: Pentru siguranța dumneavoastră, nu extindeți 
suportul pentru ecran mai departe de marginea biroului! RU: В целях безопасности не выдвигайте держатель экрана за край 
стола! SK: V záujme vlastnej bezpečnosti nevysúvajte držiak obrazovky za okraj stola! SV: För din egen säkerhet dra inte 
skärmhållaren utanför skrivbordets kant! UK: Задля власної безпеки не висувайте кріплення екрана за край столу!



Atlas GS Double

ENDORFY.COM/EY8F009NEED MORE
INFORMATION?

SCAN
THE QR CODE

SCAN
THE QR CODE

Atlas GS Double 14
EN  Safety instruction

The product should be used as intended. Incorrect use may damage the product and be dangerous to your health.
Make sure that the product is in good working order before using it.
The warranty does not cover mechanical damage to the product.
This device is intended for indoor use, under normal humidity conditions. Do not use it outdoors.
Do not install and use the device within reach of children.
To prevent damage from condensation, allow the device to warm up to ambient temperature before use.
Clean only with a dry, clean cloth. Do not handle with wet hands.
No user-serviceable components inside. Return to authorized service center for repairs.
Opening the device or modifying it will void the warranty.
Do not use the product near liquids or in places where it may be directly exposed to liquids. If the device comes into contact with any liquids, 
immediately disconnect it from the power source.
In the event of a malfunction, disconnect it from the power source immediately and contact ENDORFY Technical Support.
Do not discard electrical and electronic equipment together with other household waste.
The end user is responsible for correct disposal of unnecessary or faulty electrical equipment by returning it to the collection point or to the 
seller. Contact local authorities or the store where you purchased the product for additional information.
The product should be assembled according to the instructions, using appropriate tools.
Do not use power tools (e.g. an electric screwdriver) to assemble the product – this may damage the threads.
After 14 days from first assembly, re-tighten all bolts.
Before using the product, make sure that it has been correctly assembled and is placed on an even, stable surface.
Do not stand on the seats, tabletops, arm rests or headrests, or swing in or lean out of the chairs.
Do not place the product less than 1 m away from active heat sources.
Periodically inspect the condition of the product and re-tighten any loose connections.
Do not exceed the maximum load for the particular product (information in the instructions).
Failure to observe the rules mentioned above may result in permanent health impairment.
Sharp, heavy, and rough objects, as well as pet claws, may damage the material / eco-leather / tabletop.

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.

10.

11.
12.
13.

14.
15.
16.
17.
18.
19.

20.
21.

22.
23.

CS  Bezpečnostní pokyny
Výrobek by měl být používán v souladu se svým určením. Nesprávné použití může způsobit poškození výrobku a způsobit nebezpečí pro 
zdraví uživatele.
Před použitím se ujistěte, že výrobek není poškozený.
Záruka se nevztahuje na mechanické poškození výrobku.
Toto zařízení je určeno pro použití v interiéru za normálních vlhkostních podmínek. Nepoužívejte ho venku.
Neinstalujte a nepoužívejte toto zařízení v dosahu dětí.
Před připojením zařízení počkejte, až se zahřeje na okolní teplotu, aby nedošlo k poškození způsobené kondenzovanou vlhkostí.
Čistěte pouze čistým suchým hadříkem. Nedotýkejte se zařízení mokrými rukama.
Neobsahuje díly, které by mohl uživatel opravit. Vraťte zařízení do servisního střediska pro opravu.
Otevřením krytu nebo úpravou zařízení se ruší záruka.
Výrobek by se neměl používat v blízkosti kapalin nebo v jejich přímém kontaktu. V případě kontaktu s kapalinami okamžitě odpojte výrobek od 
napájení.
Pokud dojde k poruše, okamžitě odpojte zdroj napájení a kontaktujte technickou podporu ENDORFY.
Nevyhazujte elektrická a elektronická zařízení spolu s jiným domácím odpadem.
Koncový uživatel je povinen odvézt nepotřebné nebo nefunkční elektrické spotřebiče do sběrného místa nebo k prodejci. Další informace 
získáte na místním úřadě nebo v obchodě, kde jste výrobek zakoupili.
Výrobek by měl být sestaven v souladu s návodem a s použitím vhodného nářadí.
Pro montáž výrobku je zakázáno používat elektrické nářadí (např. šroubovák) - to může způsobit poškození závitu.
14 dní po první montáži je nutné znovu utáhnout všechny šrouby.
Před použitím výrobku se ujistěte, že byl správně sestaven a umístěn na rovný, stabilní povrch.
Je přísně zakázáno stát na sedadlech / opěradlech / opěrkách hlavy, kývat se nebo se opírat o židle.
Neinstalujte výrobek ve vzdálenosti menší než 1 m od aktivních zdrojů tepla.
Pravidelně kontrolujte stav výrobku a utáhněte uvolněné spoje.
Nepřekračujte maximální zatížení výrobku (informace v návodu).
Nedodržení výše uvedených pravidel může vést k trvalému poškození zdraví.
Ostré, těžké a hrubé předměty nebo drápy domácích zvířat mohou poškodit látku / kůži / desku.
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DA  Sikkerhedsvejledning
Produktet skal anvendes i overensstemmelse med dets anvendelsesformål. Ukorrekt brug kan beskadige produktet og medføre 
sundhedsrisici for brugeren.
Før brug sikr dig, at produktet ikke er beskadiget.
Garantien omfatter ikke mekaniske beskadigelser af produktet.
Dette udstyr er beregnet til indendørs brug under normale fugtighedsforhold. Brug den ikke udendørs.
Dette udstyr må ikke installeres eller bruges inden for børns rækkevidde.
Før du tilslutter udstyret, skal du vente, indtil det er blevet opvarmet til omgivelsestemperatur for at undgå skader på grund af kondenseret fugt.
Rengør kun med en ren, tør klud. Rør ikke ved udstyret med våde hænder.
Det indeholder ingen dele, som man selv kan reparere. Send udstyret tilbage til servicecentret for at få den repareret.
Åbning af huset eller ændring af udstyret medfører, at garantien bortfalder.
Brug ikke produktet i nærheden af væsker, og udsæt det ikke direkte for væskernes påvirkning. I tilfælde af kontakt med væsker skal produktet 
straks afbrydes fra strømforsyningen.
I tilfælde af funktionsfejl skal man straks afbryde strømkilden og kontakte teknisk supportafdeling fra ENDORFY.
Elektrisk og elektronisk udstyr bør ikke bortska�es sammen med andet husholdningsa�ald.
Slutbrugeren er forpligtet til at aflevere uønsket eller ikke-fungerende elektrisk udstyr til et indsamlingssted eller til en forhandler. Du kan få 
flere oplysninger ved at kontakte lokale myndigheder eller den butik, hvor du har købt produktet.
Produktet skal monteres i overensstemmelse med vejledningen og vedhjælp af korrekte værktøjer.
Det er forbudt at bruge elektrisk værktøj (f.eks. skruetrækker) til at montere produktet - dette kan beskadige gevindet.
Spænd alle skruer igen 14 dage efter den første montering.
Før brug af produktet, skal man sikre sig, at det er korrekt monteret og placeret på en jævn og stabil overflade.
Det er strengt forbudt at stå på sæder / ryglæn / hovedstøtter, at vugge eller læne sig op ad stole.
Produktet bør ikke placeres inden for 1 m fra virkende varmekilder.
Kontroller periodisk produktets tilstand, og stram eventuelle løse forbindelser.
Overskrid ikke den maksimale belastning for produktet (oplysninger i vejledningen).
Manglende overholdelse af ovenstående kan medføre varige sundhedsskader.
Skarpe, tunge, ru genstande eller kæledyrs kløer kan beskadige sto�et / økolæderet / bordpladen.
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DE  Sicherheitshinweis
Das Produkt sollte bestimmungsgemäß verwendet werden. Eine unsachgemäße Verwendung kann das Produkt beschädigen und 
Gesundheitsgefahren für den Benutzer mit sich bringen.
Stellen Sie vor der Verwendung sicher, dass das Produkt nicht beschädigt ist.
Die Garantie deckt keine mechanischen Schäden am Produkt ab.
Dieses Gerät ist für den Gebrauch in Innenräumen bei normaler Luftfeuchtigkeit bestimmt. Verwenden Sie es nicht im Freien.
Dieses Gerät darf nicht in Reichweite von Kindern installiert und verwendet werden.
Warten Sie vor dem Anschließen des Geräts, bis es sich auf Umgebungstemperatur erwärmt hat, um Schäden durch kondensierte 
Feuchtigkeit zu vermeiden.
Nur mit einem sauberen, trockenen Tuch reinigen. Berühren Sie das Gerät nicht mit nassen Händen.
Enthält keine Teile, die selbst repariert werden können. Senden Sie das Gerät zur Reparatur an das Service-Center.
Das Ö�nen des Gehäuses sowie Veränderungen am Gerät führen zum Erlöschen der Garantie.
Das Produkt darf nicht in der Nähe von Flüssigkeiten verwendet oder diesen direkt ausgesetzt werden. Trennen Sie das Produkt bei Kontakt mit 
Flüssigkeiten sofort von der Stromversorgung.
Trennen Sie im Falle einer Fehlfunktion sofort die Stromquelle und wenden Sie sich an den technischen Support von ENDORFY.
Elektrische und elektronische Geräte dürfen nicht mit dem anderen Hausmüll entsorgt werden.
Der Endverbraucher ist verpflichtet, nicht benötigte oder nicht funktionsfähige Elektrogeräte bei einer Sammelstelle oder dem Händler abzugeben. 
Wenden Sie sich für weitere Informationen an Ihre örtlichen Behörden oder an das Geschäft, in dem Sie das Produkt gekauft haben.
Das Produkt muss gemäß der Anleitung und mit den entsprechenden Werkzeugen zusammengebaut werden.
Es ist nicht erlaubt, elektrische Werkzeuge (z. B. Schraubendreher) für den Zusammenbau des Produkts zu verwenden – dies kann die 
Gewinde beschädigen.
Ziehen Sie 14 Tage nach dem ersten Zusammenbau alle Schrauben noch einmal nach.
Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Verwendung des Produkts, dass es korrekt zusammengebaut und auf einem geraden, stabilen Untergrund 
aufgestellt wurde.
Ein Stehen auf den Sitzen / Platten / Armlehnen / Kopfstützen, ein Schaukeln oder Kippeln auf den Stühlen ist strengstens verboten.
Das Produkt darf nicht näher als 1 m von aktiven Wärmequellen entfernt aufgestellt werden.
Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig den Zustand des Produkts und ziehen Sie alle losen Verbindungen nach.
Überschreiten Sie nicht die Höchstlast für das jeweilige Produkt (Angaben in der Anleitung).
Die Nichtbeachtung der oben genannten Regeln kann zu dauerhaften gesundheitlichen Beeinträchtigungen führen.
Scharfe, schwere, raue Gegenstände oder die Krallen von Haustieren können den Sto� / das Kunstleder / die Platte beschädigen.
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ES  Safety instruction
El producto deberá ser utilizado conforme a su destino. Un uso indebido puede provocar un daño del producto y suponer un riesgo para la 
salud de usuario.
Antes de comenzar a usarlo es necesario comprobar que el producto no está dañado.
La garantía no cubre los daños mecánicos del producto.
Este dispositivo está destinado para su uso en interiores, en condiciones normales de humedad del aire. No lo utilices en el exterior.
Este dispositivo no debe instalarse ni utilizarse al alcance de los niños.
Antes de conectar el dispositivo espera a que se caliente hasta la temperatura ambiente para evitar un daño debido a la humedad 
condensada.
Límpialo únicamente con un paño limpio y seco. No toques el dispositivo con las manos mojadas.
No contiene piezas que puedan ser reparadas por uno mismo. Devuelve el dispositivo al centro de servicio técnico para su reparación.
La apertura de la carcasa o la modificación del dispositivo anulan la garantía.
El producto no debe utilizarse cerca de líquidos ni ser expuesto a su acción directa. En caso de contacto con líquidos se debe desconectar 
inmediatamente el producto de la alimentación.
En caso de aparecer un funcionamiento incorrecto se debe desconectar inmediatamente la fuente de alimentación y contactar con el departamento de 
asistencia técnica de la empresa ENDORFY.
Los aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos no deben desecharse junto con otros residuos domésticos.
El usuario final está obligado a llevar los aparatos eléctricos innecesarios o que no funcionen a un punto de recogida o de venta. Para 
conseguir información adicional contacta con las autoridades locales o la tienda en la que compraste el producto.
El producto deberá ser montado según las instrucciones y con ayuda de herramientas adecuadas destinadas para tal fin.
Está prohibido el uso de herramientas eléctricas para montar el producto (por ejemplo, una atornilladora). Esto puede provocar un daño de las roscas.
Después de 14 días del primer montaje se deben volver a apretar todos los tornillos.
Antes de usar el producto es necesario comprobar que ha sido correctamente montado y colocado sobre un suelo plano y estable.
Está terminantemente prohibido ponerse de pie en los asientos / tableros / reposabrazos / reposacabezas, mecerse o inclinarse en las sillas.
El producto no se debe colocar a una distancia inferior a 1 m de fuentes de calor activas.
Se debe comprobar periódicamente el estado del producto y apretar todas las uniones aflojadas.
No se debe superar la carga máxima para un determinado producto (información en las instrucciones).
El incumplimiento de los anteriores principios puede provocar la aparición de un perjuicio permanente para la salud.
Los objetos agudos, pesados o ásperos o las garras de los animales domésticos pueden provocar daños del material / piel ecológica / tablero.
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FI  Safety instruction
Tuotetta tulee käyttää sen käyttötarkoituksen mukaisesti. Väärä käyttö voi vahingoittaa tuotetta ja aiheuttaa terveysriskin käyttäjälle.
Varmista ennen käyttöä, että tuote ei ole vahingoittunut.
Takuu ei kata tuotteen mekaanisia vaurioita.
Tämä laite on tarkoitettu sisäkäyttöön normaaleissa kosteusolosuhteissa. Älä käytä sitä ulkona.
Tätä laitetta ei saa asentaa tai käyttää lasten ulottuvilla.
Anna laitteen lämmetä huoneenlämpötilaan ennen sen kytkemistä kondenssiveden aiheuttamien vaurioiden välttämiseksi.
Puhdista vain puhtaalla, kuivalla liinalla. Älä koske laitteeseen märillä käsillä.
Sisällä ei ole huollettavia osia. Palauta laite huoltokeskukseen korjattavaksi.
Kotelon avaaminen tai laitteen muuttaminen mitätöi takuun.
Tuotetta ei saa käyttää nesteiden läheisyydessä eikä altistaa niiden suorille vaikutuksille. Jos tuote joutuu kosketuksiin nesteiden kanssa, irrota 
se välittömästi virtalähteestä.
Jos toimintahäiriö ilmenee, irrota virtalähde välittömästi ja ota yhteyttä ENDORFYn tekniseen tukeen.
Sähkö- ja elektroniikkalaitteita ei saa hävittää muun kotitalousjätteen mukana.
Loppukäyttäjä on velvollinen viemään tarpeettomat tai toimimattomat sähkölaitteet keräyspisteeseen tai myyjään. Jos haluat lisätietoja, ota 
yhteyttä paikallisiin viranomaisiin tai liikkeeseen, josta ostit tuotteen.
Tuote on koottava ohjeiden mukaisesti käyttäen asianmukaisia työkaluja.
Tuotteen kokoamiseen ei saa käyttää sähkötyökaluja (esim. ruuvinväännintä) – tämä voi vahingoittaa kierteitä.
14 päivän kuluttua ensimmäisestä kokoonpanosta kaikki ruuvit tulee kiristää uudelleen.
Varmista ennen tuotteen käyttöä, että se on koottu oikein ja asetettu suoralle, vakaalle alustalle.
On ehdottomasti kiellettyä seistä istuimilla / pöytälevyillä / käsinojilla / niskatuilla, keinuttaa tai nojata tuoleihin.
Tuotetta ei saa sijoittaa alle 1 metrin päähän aktiivisista lämmönlähteistä.
Tarkasta säännöllisesti tuotteen kunto ja kiristä löysät liitokset.
Älä ylitä tuotteen enimmäiskuormitusta (tiedot käyttöohjeessa).
Näiden sääntöjen noudattamatta jättäminen voi aiheuttaa aiheuttaa pysyviä terveyshaittoja.
Terävät, raskaat, karkeat esineet tai lemmikkieläinten kynnet voivat vahingoittaa kangasta / ekonahkaa / päällystettä.
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FR  Consignes de sécurité
Le produit doit être utilisé conformément à l'usage auquel il est destiné. Une utilisation incorrecte peut endommager le produit et présenter un 
risque pour la santé de l'utilisateur.
Avant de l'utiliser, assurez-vous que le produit n'est pas endommagé.
La garantie ne couvre pas les dommages mécaniques du produit.
Cet appareil est destiné à une utilisation en intérieur, avec une humidité de l'air normale. Ne l'utilisez pas à l'extérieur.
Cet appareil ne doit pas être installé et utilisé dans un endroit à la portée des enfants.
Avant de brancher l'appareil, attendez qu'il atteigne la température ambiante pour éviter tout dommage dû à la condensation.
Nettoyez uniquement avec un chi�on propre et sec. Ne touchez pas l'appareil avec les mains mouillées.
L’appareil ne contient aucune pièce qui pourrait être réparée par l’utilisateur. Renvoyez l'appareil au centre de service pour réparation.
L'ouverture du boîtier ou la modification de l'appareil annulera la garantie.
Le produit ne doit pas être utilisé à proximité de liquides ou exposé au contact direct avec ceux-ci. En cas de contact avec des liquides, débranchez 
immédiatement le produit de l'alimentation électrique.
En cas de dysfonctionnement, débranchez immédiatement la source d'alimentation et contactez le support technique d'ENDORFY.
Les appareils électriques et électroniques ne doivent pas être jetés avec les autres déchets ménagers.
L'utilisateur final est tenu de rapporter les appareils électriques usés ou non fonctionnels à un point de collecte ou à un vendeur. Pour plus 
d'informations, contactez vos autorités locales ou le magasin où vous avez acheté le produit.
Le produit doit être assemblé conformément aux instructions, en utilisant les outils appropriés.
N'utilisez pas d'outils électriques (par exemple un tournevis) pour assembler le produit - cela pourrait endommager les filetages.
Après 14 jours à compter du premier montage, toutes les vis doivent être resserrées.
Avant d'utiliser le produit, assurez-vous qu'il est correctement assemblé et placé sur une surface droite et stable.
Il est strictement interdit de se tenir debout sur les sièges / dessus de table / accoudoirs / appuis-tête, ainsi que de se balancer ou de 
s'appuyer sur des chaises.
Le produit ne doit pas être placé à moins de 1 m de sources de chaleur actives.
Inspectez périodiquement l'état du produit et resserrez les connexions desserrées.
Ne dépassez pas la charge maximale définie pour le produit (voir informations dans le manuel).
Le non-respect des règles ci-dessus peut entraîner une altération permanente de la santé.
Les objets tranchants, lourds et rugueux ou les gri�es d'animaux domestiques peuvent endommager le matériau / cuir écologique / plateau 
de table.
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HU  Biztonsági utasítás
A termék rendeltetésszerűen használandó. A helytelen használat a termék károsodásához vezethet, és veszélyt jelenthet a felhasználó 
egészségére.
A használat megkezdése előtt meg kell bizonyosodni arról, hogy a termék nem sérült.
A jótállás nem terjed ki a termék mechanikus sérüléseire.
Ez a berendezés beltéri, normál levegő-páratartalmi viszonyok közti használatra készült. Ne használja kültéren.
Ezt a berendezést gyermekek hozzáférésétől távol kell beüzemelni és használni.
A berendezés csatlakoztatása előtt várja meg, amíg környezeti hőmérsékletre melegszik, elkerülendő a kicsapódott nedvesség miatti 
esetleges meghibásodást.
Kizárólag tiszta, száraz kendővel tisztítandó. A berendezést nedves kézzel megérinteni tilos.
Nem tartalmaz önállóan javítható alkatrészeket. Javítás érdekében adja le a berendezést egy szervizközpontba.
A borítás felnyitása vagy a berendezés módosítása érvényteleníti a jótállást.
A terméket nem szabad folyadékok közelében használni, sem folyadék közvetlen hatásának kitenni. Folyadékkal történő érintkezés esetén 
haladéktalanul le kell csatlakoztatni a terméket az energiaellátásról.
Hibás működés fellépése esetén haladéktalanul le kell csatlakoztatni a berendezést az energiaellátásról, és kapcsolatba kell lépni az ENDORFY 
vállalat műszaki segélyszolgálatával.
Az elektromos és elektronikus készülékeket nem szabad más háztartási hulladékokkal együtt kidobni.
A végfelhasználó köteles a feleslegessé vált vagy nem működő elektromos berendezéseket egy gyűjtőpontra vagy az eladóhoz eljuttatni. További 
tájékoztatás érdekében lépjen kapcsolatba a helyi hatóságokkal, vagy az üzlettel, ahol a terméket megvásárolta.
A terméket a használati utasításban foglaltaknak megfelelően, az erre szolgáló megfelelő szerszámok használatával kell összeállítani.
A termék összeállításához tilos elektromos szerszámokat (pl. elektromos csavarhúzót) használni – ez a menetek sérüléséhez vezethet.
Az első összeállítástól számított 14 nap elmúltával az összes csavart még egyszer meg kell húzni.
A termék használata előtt meg kell bizonyosodni arról, hogy az megfelelően van összeállítva, és egyenes, stabil aljzaton áll.
Szigorúan tilos az ülésekre/asztallapokra/könyöktámaszokra/fejtámaszokra felállni, a székeken hintázni vagy azokon hátra hajolni.
A terméket nem szabad hőforrásoktól számított 1 m távolságon belül elhelyezni.
Időszakosan ellenőrzendő a termék állapota és meghúzandó minden esetleg kilazult rögzítés.
Nem szabad túllépni az adott termék maximális terhelését (tájékoztatás a használati utasításban).
A fenti szabályok be nem tartása tartós egészségkárosodás fellépését eredményezheti.
Éles, nehéz, érdes tárgyak, vagy háziállatok karmai a szövet / öko-bőr / asztallap sérülését okozhatják.
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IT  Manuale di sicurezza
Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato solo conformemente alla sua destinazione d’uso. Un utilizzo improprio può danneggiare il prodotto e 
rappresentare un rischio per la salute dell'utente.
Prima di iniziare l'utilizzo, assicurarsi che il prodotto non sia danneggiato.
La garanzia non copre i danni meccanici al prodotto.
Questo dispositivo è progettato per l'uso all'interno di locali, in condizioni di normale umidità dell'aria. Non utilizzare il prodotto all'aperto.
Non installare o utilizzare questo dispositivo alla portata dei bambini.
Prima di collegare il dispositivo, attendere che si riscaldi a temperatura ambiente per evitare danni dovuti all'umidità condensatasi.
Pulire solo con un panno pulito e asciutto. Non toccare il dispositivo con le mani bagnate.
Il dispositivo non contiene parti che possono essere riparate autonomamente. A�dare il dispositivo ad un centro di assistenza per la riparazione.
L'apertura della custodia o la modifica del dispositivo comportano il decadimento della garanzia.
Il prodotto non deve essere utilizzato vicino a liquidi o esposto direttamente ad essi. In caso di contatto con liquidi, il prodotto deve essere 
immediatamente scollegato dall'alimentazione.
In caso di malfunzionamento, scollegare immediatamente la sorgente di alimentazione e contattare il supporto tecnico dell'azienda ENDORFY.
I dispositivi elettrici ed elettronici non devono essere smaltiti insieme ad altri rifiuti domestici.
L'utente finale è tenuto a consegnare le apparecchiature elettriche non necessarie o non funzionanti al punto di raccolta o al rivenditore. Per 
ulteriori informazioni, contattare l'autorità locale competente o il negozio in cui è stato acquistato il prodotto.
Il prodotto deve essere montato conformemente alle istruzioni, utilizzando utensili appropriati previsti per tale scopo.
È vietato utilizzare utensili elettrici (ad es. avvitatori) per assemblare il prodotto, ciò potrebbe causare danni alle filettature.
Dopo 14 giorni dal primo assemblaggio è necessario serrare nuovamente tutte le viti.
Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, assicurarsi che questo sia stato correttamente assemblato e posizionato su un fondo dritto e stabile.
È severamente vietato stare in piedi su sedili / piani di lavoro / braccioli / poggiatesta, dondolarsi o sporgersi sulle sedie.
Il prodotto non deve essere posizionato a una distanza inferiore a 1 m da fonti di calore attive.
Controllare periodicamente le condizioni del prodotto e serrare eventuali collegamenti allentatisi.
Non superare il carico massimo per un determinato prodotto (informazioni nelle istruzioni).
Il mancato rispetto delle regole di cui sopra può comportare danni permanenti alla salute.
Oggetti a�lati, pesanti, ruvidi o artigli di animali domestici possono condurre al danneggiamento del materiale / ecopelle / piano del tavolo.
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NO  Sikkerhetsinstruks
Produktet bør brukes i samsvar med tiltenkt bruk. Feil bruk kan føre til skade på produktet og en helserisiko for brukeren.
Før du bruker produktet, forsikre deg om at det ikke er skadet.
Garantien dekker ikke mekaniske skader på produktet.
Denne enheten er beregnet for innendørs bruk, ved normal luftfuktighet. Ikke bruk den utendørs.
Denne enheten bør ikke installeres og brukes innenfor rekkevidde for barn.
Før du kobler til enheten, vent til den har varmet opp til omgivelsestemperatur for å unngå skade på grunn av kondens.
Rengjøres kun med en ren, tørr klut. Ikke berør enheten med våte hender.
Enheten inneholder ingen komponenter som kan repareres på egen hånd. Returner enheten til servicesenteret for reparasjon.
Åpning av huset eller endring i enheten vil gjøre garantien ugyldig.
Produktet skal ikke brukes i nærheten av væsker eller utsettes for direkte innvirkning av væsker. I tilfelle kontakt med væsker, koble produktet 
fra strømforsyningen umiddelbart.
I tilfelle feil, koble fra strømforsyningen umiddelbart og kontakt teknisk støtte hos ENDORFY.
Elektrisk og elektronisk utstyr skal ikke kastes sammen med annet husholdningsavfall.
Sluttbruker plikter å levere elektrisk utstyr som ikke virker eller ikke er brukt lenger til et innsamlingssted eller til selgeren. For mer 
informasjon, kontakt lokale myndigheter eller butikken der du kjøpte produktet.
Produktet skal monteres i henhold til monteringsanvisningen ved hjelp av passende verktøy.
Det er forbudt å bruke elektriske verktøy (f.eks. elektrisk skrutrekker) til å montere produktet – dette kan skade gjengene.
Etter 14 dager fra første montering, trekk til alle boltene igjen.
Før du bruker produktet, forsikre deg om at det er riktig montert og plassert på et jevnt, stabilt underlag.
Det er strengt forbudt å stå på setene / bordplatene / armlenene / hodestøttene, gynge eller lene seg på stolene.
Produktet bør ikke plasseres nærmere enn 1 m fra aktive varmekilder.
Kontroller med jevne mellomrom tilstanden til produktet og trekk til eventuelle løse forbindelser.
Ikke overskrid maksimal belastning for et gitt produkt (informasjon i bruksanvisningen).
Manglende overholdelse av reglene ovenfor kan føre til varig helseskade.
Skarpe, tunge eller grove gjenstander eller kjæledyrklør kan skade materialet / økoskinn / bordplate.
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PL  Instrukcja bezpieczeństwa

Produkt powinien być używany zgodnie z jego przeznaczeniem. Niewłaściwe użytkowanie może spowodować uszkodzenie produktu oraz 
stworzyć zagrożenie dla zdrowia użytkownika.
Przed rozpoczęciem użytkowania należy upewnić się, że produkt nie jest uszkodzony.
Gwarancja nie obejmuje uszkodzeń mechanicznych produktu.
To urządzenie jest przeznaczone do użytkowania w pomieszczeniach, w warunkach normalnej wilgotności powietrza. Nie używaj go na 
zewnątrz.
Tego urządzenia nie należy instalować i używać w zasięgu dzieci.
Zanim podłączysz urządzenie, odczekaj aż ogrzeje się do temperatury otoczenia, aby zapobiec uszkodzeniu w powodu skroplonej wilgoci.
Czyść wyłącznie czystą, suchą szmatką. Nie dotykaj urządzenia mokrymi dłońmi.
Nie zawiera części, które można samodzielnie naprawić. Zwróć urządzenie do centrum serwisowego do naprawy.
Otwarcie obudowy lub modyfikacja urządzenia unieważniają gwarancję.
Produktu nie należy używać w pobliżu płynów ani narażać na ich bezpośrednie działanie. W przypadku kontaktu z płynami należy 
niezwłocznie odłączyć produkt od zasilania. 
W przypadku wystąpienia nieprawidłowego działania należy niezwłocznie odłączyć źródło zasilania oraz skontaktować się z działem 
pomocy technicznej firmy ENDORFY.
Urządzeń elektrycznych i elektronicznych nie należy wyrzucać wraz z innymi odpadami domowymi.
Użytkownik końcowy zobowiązany jest odnieść niepotrzebne lub niedziałające urządzenia elektryczne do punktu zbiórki lub sprzedawcy. W 
celu uzyskania dodatkowych informacji skontaktuj się władzami lokalnymi lub sklepem w którym kupiłeś produkt. 
Produkt powinien być składany zgodnie z instrukcją za pomocą przeznaczonych do tego odpowiednich narzędzi.
Do złożenia produktu zabrania się używania elektrycznych narzędzi (np. wkrętarka) - może to doprowadzić do uszkodzenia gwintów.
Po 14 dniach od pierwszego złożenia należy dokręcić jeszcze raz wszystkie śruby.
Przed użyciem produktu należy upewnić się, że został poprawnie złożony oraz ustawiony na prostym, stabilnym podłożu.
Nie wolno stawać na siedziskach, blatach, podłokietnikach lub zagłówkach. Nie wolno kołysać się lub wychylać z krzesła.
Produktu nie należy ustawiać w odległości mniejszej niż 1 m od czynnych źródeł ciepła.
Okresowo należy sprawdzać stan produktu i dokręcać wszelkie poluzowane połączenia.
Nie należy przekraczać maksymalnego obciążenia dla danego produktu (informacja w instrukcji).
Niestosowanie się do powyższych zasad może skutkować powstaniem trwałego uszczerbku na zdrowiu.
Ostre, ciężkie, szorstkie przedmioty lub pazury zwierząt domowych mogą spowodować uszkodzenia materiału / ekoskóry / blatu.
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RO  Instrucțiuni de siguranță
Produsul trebuie să fie utilizat în conformitate cu destinația sa. Utilizarea necorespunzătoare poate deteriora produsul și poate crea riscuri 
pentru sănătatea utilizatorului.
Înainte de utilizare, asigurați-vă că produsul nu este deteriorat.
Garanția nu acoperă avarierile mecanice ale produsului.
Acest dispozitiv este destinat utilizării în interiorul încăperilor și în condiții normale de umiditate a aerului. Nu folosiți dispozitivul în exterior.
Acest dispozitiv nu trebuie instalat sau utilizat în locații în care sunt prezenți copii.
Înainte de a conecta dispozitivul, așteptați până când acesta se încălzește la temperatura ambiantă, pentru a preveni deteriorarea din cauza 
umidității condensate.
Curățați dispozitivul numai cu o cârpă curată și uscată. Nu atingeți dispozitivul cu mâinile umede.
Acesta nu conține elemente care a putea fi reparate de către dumneavoastră. Returnați dispozitivul la centrul de service pentru efectuarea de 
reparații.
Deschiderea carcasei sau modificarea dispozitivului va avea ca efect anularea garanției.
Nu utilizați produsul în apropierea lichidelor și nu îl expuneți la contactul direct cu acestea. În cazul intrării în contact cu lichide, deconectați 
imediat produsul de la sursa de alimentare.
Dacă se observă o defecțiune, deconectați imediat sursa de alimentare și contactați asistența tehnică a companiei ENDORFY.
Echipamentele electrice și electronice nu trebuie eliminate împreună cu alte deșeuri menajere.
Utilizatorul final este obligat să furnizeze echipamentele electrice nedorite sau nefuncționale la un punct de colectare sau la vânzător. Pentru 
a primi mai multe informații, contactați autoritățile locale sau magazinul de unde ați cumpărat produsul.
Produsul trebuie asamblat în conformitate cu instrucțiunile, folosind instrumentele corespunzătoare.
Nu folosiți instrumente electrice (de exemplu, mașini de înșurubat) pentru a asambla produsul - acest lucru poate deteriora filetele.
Strângeți din nou toate șuruburile la 14 zile de la prima montare.
Înainte de a utiliza produsul, asigurați-vă că acesta a fost asamblat corect și este așezat pe o suprafață plană și stabilă.
Este strict interzis să stați în picioare pe șezuturi/blaturi/cotiere/tetiere, să vă legănați sau să vă balansați pe scaune.
Produsul nu trebuie amplasat la mai puțin de 1 m de sursele de căldură active.
Verificați periodic starea produsului și strângeți orice conexiuni slăbite.
Nu depășiți sarcina maximă admisă pentru produsul dumneavoastră (consultați instrucțiunile).
Nerespectarea recomandărilor de mai sus poate duce la periclitarea permanentă a sănătății dumneavoastră.
Obiectele ascuțite, grele, aspre sau ghearele animalelor de companie pot deteriora țesătura / pielea ecologică / blatul.
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RU  Инструкция по безопасности
Продукт необходимо использовать по назначению. Неправильное использование может привести к повреждению устройства и создать опасность для здоровья 
пользователя.
Перед началом использования следует убедиться, что продукт не поврежден.
Гарантия также не распространяется на механические повреждения продукта.
Это устройство предназначено для использования в помещении при нормальной влажности воздуха. Не использовать на открытом воздухе.
Это устройство не следует устанавливать и использовать в доступном для детей месте.
Перед подключением устройства необходимо подождать, пока оно не нагреется до температуры окружающей среды, чтобы предотвратить повреждение из-за 
образования на нем конденсата.
Чистить только сухой и чистой тканью. Не прикасаться к устройству мокрыми руками.
Не содержит элементов, которые можно самостоятельно отремонтировать. Устройство следует сдать в сервисный центр для ремонта.
Открытие корпуса или модификация устройства приведет к аннулированию гарантии.
Продукт не следует использовать рядом с жидкостями или подвергать их непосредственному воздействию. В случае контакта с жидкостями необходимо 
немедленно отключить устройство от источника питания.
В случае неисправности необходимо немедленно отключить источник питания и обратиться в службу технической поддержки ENDORFY.
Электрические и электронные устройства нельзя утилизировать вместе с другими бытовыми отходами.
Конечный пользователь обязан сдать ненужные или неработающие электроприборы в пункт приема или продавцу. Для получения дополнительной информации 
следует обратиться в местные органы власти или в магазин, где было приобретено устройство.
Изделие должно быть собрано в соответствии с инструкциями с использованием соответствующих инструментов.
Для сборки изделий запрещается использовать электрические инструменты (например, шуруповерт), поскольку это может повредить резьбу.
Через 14 дней после первой сборки требуется повторно затянуть все винты.
Перед использованием продукта необходимо убедиться, что он собран правильно и установлен на ровной и устойчивой поверхности.
Категорически запрещается стоять на сиденьях / столешницах / подлокотниках / подголовниках, раскачиваться или опираться на стулья.
Изделие не должно находится ближе 1 м от активных источников тепла.
Периодически требуется проверять состояние изделия и подтягивать ослабленные соединения.
Не превышать максимальную загрузку для данного продукта (см. информацию в руководстве).
Несоблюдение вышеуказанных правил может привести к необратимому ухудшению здоровья.
Острые, тяжелые, шероховатые предметы или когти домашних животных могут повредить материал / экокожу / столешницу.
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SE  Säkerhetsanvisningar
Produkten ska användas i enlighet med dess avsedda ändamål. Felaktig användning kan leda till skador på produkten och skapa en hälsorisk 
för användaren.    
Kontrollera att produkten inte är skadad innan du använder den.   
Garantin täcker inte mekaniska skador på produkten.
Denna anordning är avsedd för inomhusbruk vid normal luftfuktighet. Använd den inte utomhus.
Denna anordning får inte installeras och användas inom räckhåll för barn.
Innan du ansluter anordningen, vänta tills dess temperatur har kommit upp i omgivningstemperaturen för att förhindra fuktskador på grund av 
kondens.     
Rengör endast med en ren, torr trasa. Rör inte vid anordningen med våta händer.  
Produkten innehåller inga delar som du kan reparera på egen hand. Lämna in anordningen till servicecenter för reparation. 
Om du öppnar höljet eller modifierar anordningen blir garantin ogiltig.
Produkten får inte användas nära vätskor eller utsättas för direkt kontakt med dem. Vid kontakt med vätskor ska du koppla bort produkten från 
strömkällan omedelbart.
Vid felfunktion ska du koppla bort strömkällan omedelbart och kontakta ENDORFYs tekniska support.
Elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning ska inte slängas tillsammans med annat hushållsavfall.
Slutanvändaren är skyldig att lämna in elektrisk utrustning som är onödig eller inte fungerar till ett insamlingsställe eller återförsäljare. Kontakta 
dina lokala myndigheter eller butiken där du köpte produkten för mer information.  
Produkten ska monteras enligt anvisningarna med lämpliga verktyg.
Använd inte elverktyg (t.ex. skruvdragare) för att montera produkten - det kan leda till skador på gängorna.
14 dagar efter den första monteringen ska alla skruvar dras åt igen.  
Innan du använder produkten, kontrollera att den är ordentligt monterad och står på en jämn och stabil yta.
Det är strängt förbjudet att stå på sätena / bordsskivorna / armstöden / nackstöden, gunga eller luta sig fram på stolen.
Produkten ska inte placeras närmare än 1 m från aktiva värmekällor.
Inspektera regelbundet produktens skick och dra åt alla lösa anslutningar igen.   
Överskrid inte den maximala belastningen för produkten (anges i manualen).
Underlåtenhet att följa ovanstående regler kan leda till bestående hälsoskador.
Vassa, tunga, grova föremål eller klor på husdjur kan orsaka skador på materialet / ekolädret / bordsskivan.
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SK  Bezpečnostné pokyny
Výrobok by sa mal používať na určený účel. Nesprávne používanie môže spôsobiť poškodenie výrobku a ohrozenie zdravia používateľa.
Pred použitím sa uistite, že výrobok nie je poškodený.
Záruka sa nevzťahuje na mechanické poškodenie výrobku.
Toto zariadenie je určené na používanie v interiéri za normálnych vlhkostných podmienok. Nepoužívajte ho v exteriéri.
Toto zariadenie by sa nemalo inštalovať ani používať v dosahu detí.
Pred pripojením zariadenia počkajte, kým sa zahreje na teplotu okolia, aby ste zabránili jeho poškodeniu v dôsledku kondenzovanej vlhkosti.
Čistite len čistou, suchou handričkou. Nedotýkajte sa zariadenia mokrými rukami.
Neobsahuje diely, ktoré môže používateľ samostatne opraviť. Vráťte zariadenie do servisného strediska na opravu.
Otvorením krytu alebo úpravou zariadenia prídete o záruku.
Výrobok by sa nemal používať v blízkosti kvapalín alebo v ich priamom kontakte. V prípade kontaktu s kvapalinami okamžite odpojte výrobok 
od napájania.
Ak sa vyskytne porucha, okamžite odpojte zdroj napájania a kontaktujte technickú podporu spoločnosti ENDORFY.
Elektrické a elektronické zariadenia by sa nemali likvidovať spolu s ostatným domovým odpadom.
Konečný spotrebiteľ má povinnosť odovzdať nepotrebné alebo nefunkčné elektrozariadenia na zberné miesto alebo predajcovi. Ďalšie 
informácie získate na miestnom úrade alebo v obchode, kde ste výrobok zakúpili.
Výrobok by sa mal montovať v súlade s pokynmi a s použitím vhodného náradia.
Na montáž výrobku nie je dovolené používať elektrické náradie (napr. uťahovačka) - môže dôjsť k poškodeniu závitov.
Po 14 dňoch od prvej montáže opäť utiahnite všetky skrutky.
Pred použitím výrobku sa uistite, že bol správne zostavený a umiestnený na rovný, stabilný povrch.
Je prísne zakázané umiestňovať zariadenie na sedadlách / stoloch/ lakťových opierkach / opierkach hlavy, hojdať sa alebo sa vychyľovať sa na 
stoličkách.
Výrobok by nemal byť umiestnený vo vzdialenosti menšej ako 1 m od aktívnych zdrojov tepla.
Pravidelne kontrolujte stav výrobku a dotiahnite všetky uvoľnené spoje.
Neprekračujte maximálne zaťaženie výrobku (informácie v návode).
Nedodržanie týchto pravidiel môže mať za následok trvalé poškodenie zdravia.
Ostré, ťažké a drsné predmety alebo pazúry domácich zvierat môžu spôsobiť poškodenie látky / kože / stola.
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UK  Інструкція з безпеки
Продукт слід використовувати тільки за призначенням. Неправильне використання може призвести до пошкодження пристрою та небезпеки для здоров'я 
користувача.
Перед початком використанням слід переконатися, що продукт не пошкоджений.
Гарантія не поширюється на механічні пошкодження продукту.
Цей пристрій призначений для використання у приміщенні за умов нормальної вологості повітря. Не використовувати на свіжому повітрі.
Цей пристрій не слід встановлювати та використовувати у доступному для дітей місці.
Перед підключенням пристрою необхідно почекати, поки він не нагріється до температури навколишнього середовища, щоб запобігти пошкодженню через 
утворення на ньому конденсату.
Чистити тільки сухою та чистою тканиною. Не торкатися пристрою мокрими руками.
Не містить елементів, які можна самостійно відремонтувати. Для ремонту пристрій потрібно здати у сервісний центр.
Відкриття корпусу або модифікація пристрою призведе до анулювання гарантії.
Продукт не слід використовувати поруч із рідинами або допускати потрапляння рідин на продукт. У разі контакту з рідиною необхідно негайно відключити пристрій 
від джерела живлення.
У разі несправності необхідно негайно відключити джерело живлення та звернутися до служби технічної підтримки ENDORFY.
Електричні та електронні пристрої не можна утилізувати разом з іншими побутовими відходами.
Кінцевий користувач зобов'язаний здати непотрібні або неробочі електроприлади в пункт прийому або продавцеві. Для отримання додаткової інформації слід 
звернутися до місцевих органів влади або у магазин, де було придбано пристрій.
Виріб повинен бути змонтований відповідно до інструкцій з використанням відповідних інструментів.
При монтажі виробів заборонено використовувати електричні інструменти (наприклад, шуруповерт), оскільки це може пошкодити різьбу.
Через 14 днів після першого складання потрібно повторно затягнути всі гвинти.
Перед використанням продукту необхідно переконатися, що він зібраний правильно та встановлений на рівній і стійкій поверхні.
Категорично заборонено стояти на сидіннях / стільницях / підлокітниках / підголівниках, розгойдуватися або спиратися на стілець.
Виріб не повинен перебувати ближче 1 м від активних джерел тепла.
Періодично потрібно перевіряти стан виробу та затягувати ослаблені з'єднання.
Не перевищувати максимального навантаження для цього продукту (див. інформацію у посібнику).
Недотримання вищезгаданих правил може призвести до незворотного погіршення здоров'я.
Гострі, важкі, шорсткі предмети або кігті домашніх тварин можуть пошкодити матеріал / екошкіру / стільницю.
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